for remuneration payable to Mr. Sameer R Kothari 

(DIN:01361343), Managing Director of the Company, 

with effect from January 1, 2020 upto remaining his 

tenure of the present term as a Managing Director i.e. 

upto May 21, 2022, the remuneration of Rs.13,00,000/- 

(Rupees Thirteen lakhs Only) per month, whether paid as 

salary, allowance(s), perquisites or a combination there of 

and on the terms and conditions as per the Explanatory 

Statement attached to this Notice, with liberty to the 

Board of Directors (herein after referred to as the “Board”,

[...]

of the Company be and is hereby accorded to re-

appoint Mr. Ganesh T Argekar (DIN:06865379), as 

a Whole-time Director of the Company designated 

as “Executive Director”, for period of three years with 

effect from May 19, 2020 upto May 18, 2023, and the 

remuneration payable is Rs. 48,00,000/- (Rupees Forty 

Eight Lakhs only) per annum, & Rs. 4,00,000/- (Rupees 

Four Lakhs only) per annum as Bonus, whether paid 

as salary, allowances, perquisites or a combination 

there of and on the terms and conditions as per the 

Explanatory Statement attached to this Notice, with

[...]

2022 subject to the approval of Shareholders.

The proposed remuneration to be ratified from January 1, 

2020 is as follows:

1)	T erm of Payment of Remuneration: with effect from 

January 1, 2020 to May 21, 2022

2)	R emuneration: a) Salary of Rs. 13,00,000/- (Rupees 

Thirteen Lakhs only) per month with increments as 

may be decided by the Board from time to time; b) 

Perquisites and allowance: In addition to the salary, Mr. 

Sameer Kothari shall also be entitled to the perquisites 

and allowances as decided by the Board from time to

[...]

Annual General Meeting held on September 27, 2017 had 

given their approval for re-appointment of Mr. Ganesh T 

Argekar w.e.f. May 19, 2017 for period of 3 years as a Whole-

time Director of the Company designated as Executive 

Director at a Remuneration of Rs.12,00,000/- (Rupees Twelve 

Lakhs only) per annum by way of Salary and allowances.

The Nomination and Remuneration Committee at their 

meeting held on March 16, 2020, recommended re-

appointment of and remuneration payable to Mr. Ganesh 

T Argekar for period of three years with effect from May

[...]

The proposed re-apointment and remuneration payable to 

be ratified from May 19, 2020 is as follows:

1)	T enure: 3 years w.e.f. May 19, 2020;

2)	T erm of Payment of Remuneration: 3 years with effect 

from May 19, 2020 till completion of tenure;

3)	R emuneration: a) Salary of Rs. 48,00,000/- (Rupees Forty 

- Eight Lakhs) per annum with increments as may be 

decided by the Board from time to time; b) Perquisites 

and allowance, Bonus of Rs 4,00,000/- (Rupees Four 

Lakhs) per annum, in addition to the salary, Mr. Ganesh 

Argekar shall also be entitled to any other perquisites

[...]

for the next couple of years.  

SHARE CAPITAL

During the year, Your Company has obtained the necessary 

approvals from the Shareholders of the Company by way of 

Postal Ballot for giving effect for Increasing the Authorized 

Share Capital of the Company from Rs. 21,50,00,000/- 

(Rupees Twenty One Crores Fifty Lakhs Only) divided into 

1,95,00,000 (One Crores Ninety Five Lakhs) Equity Shares 

of Rs. 10/- each and 2,00,000 (Two Lakhs) 9% Redeemable 

Preference Shares of Rs. 100/- each to Rs. 24,00,00,000/- 

(Rupees Twenty Four Crores Only) divided into 2,20,00,000 

(Two Crores Twenty Lakhs) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- each and 

2,00,000 (Two Lakhs) 9% Redeemable Preference Shares of 

Rs. 100/- each. 

During the year, your Board of Directors had allotted 27,77,779 

Convertible warrants on Private Placement basis on April 18, 

2019. The Share warrants were convertible into Equity Shares